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Executive Summary 

The 2023 Consolidated Annual Performance Evaluation Report (CAPER) covers the Program Year October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024, 

referred to in this report as PY23. Prepared annually by the Will County Illinois, Community Development Division (CDD), the CAPER provides an 

update on CDD’s efforts to achieve the goals established in this second year under the 2020-2024 Five Year Consolidated Plan. Preparation and 

distribution of the CAPER is a requirement for communities that receive grant funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 

Development (HUD). 

In PY23, CDD received grant funding from two HUD programs: 

CDBG - Community Development Block Grant 

HOME - HOME Investment Partnership Program 

The total funds made available to the Community Development Division (CDD) from HUD for Program Year 2023 included $2,082,346 in CDBG 

funds and $1,401,561 in HOME funds. Total expenditures of grant funds this program year amounted to $1,795,506 of CDBG and $882,669 of 

HOME funds. 

In 2020 the County received $3,553,187 in additional funds through the CDBG CARES Act to prepare, prevent and respond to COVID-19 and 

mitigate impacts of the coronavirus pandemic and $1,477,087 in ESG CARES Act funds. Of the six (6) CDBG-CV activities reported in PY23, all 

were completed and closed leaving a balance of $0. CDBG-CV expenditures can be found in the attached PR23 report.  Details on CDBG- ESG-CV 

activities were also completed in PY23 leaving a balance of $0.  Details on ESG-CV activities can be found in the attached PR91 report. 

Most of the PY23 CDBG and HOME are programmed, but the balances have not been fully expended. Some contracts have extended into 

Program Year 2024 and accomplishments will be reported in the 2024 CAPER.   

The 2020-2024 Five Year Consolidated Plan identified 10 goals for the use of HUD funds in the community.  In the 2023 Action Plan year, 

activities to meet 7 of the 10 goals were funded.  Of the 16 activities approved for CDBG funds, all have been programmed, one has been 

completed and 1 was cancelled (Senior Services Rehab).  Of the 7 HOME funded activities, 5 are open and 2 are pending (Habitat CHDO and New 

Construction). Three new construction homes from PY22 are also pending.  During the program year, 2 prior year funded group home rehabs 

were completed. 
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CR-05 - Goals and Outcomes 

Progress the jurisdiction has made in carrying out its strategic plan and its action plan.  91.520(a)  
This could be an overview that includes major initiatives and highlights that were proposed and executed throughout the program year. 
 

Development projects continued to lag in PY2023 but infrastructure and housing assistance programs picked up.  A total of 40 activities were 

active in PY23, 23 of which closed and 12 that are open and in progress.  Of the 40 activities, 34 were post pandemic projects amounting to 

$1,795,506.54 in expenditures.  During the Program year, the last 6 active projects funded with COVID relief funds (CV) were completed with 

$432,828.77 in expenditures.  These projects provided rent and housing assistance.  One PY23 project that was funded and implemented and 

has been successful is a downpayment assistance program, serving 24 households.  The program provided much needed funds to low-income 

households that were having difficulty competing in the market when homes sales were high.  One abandoned home was demolished using prior 

years funds. Tenant based rental assistance security deposit program with the Housing Authority of Joliet also picked up and was successful, with 

106 households served, meeting the need for additional security deposit funds as rental demand is high.  The Microenterprise program is open, 

and outreach has started with program accomplishments expected in the beginning of the calendar year.  

All four infrastructure projects that were awarded were set-up. The Bolingbrook project came under bid and remaining funds will be added to 

their 2024 project.  Two prior year rental rehabs were completed during the program year and 26 senior affordable housing units were rehabbed 

with energy efficiency improvements. No prior year or current year homebuyer projects were completed. 

During 2024, one of our funded agencies closed leaving a program incomplete and a balance of funds that will be reallocated.  The agency was 1 

of 2 housing counseling agencies in the County, so the need for housing counseling is expected to grow with the closure of the agency.  Another 

loss in the County was the termination of a funded senior owner-occupied rehab program. The demand for the program was high, but the 

agency stated that market conditions prevented it from continuing.  The balance of those funds will be reallocated. 

 

Comparison of the proposed versus actual outcomes for each outcome measure submitted with the consolidated plan and 
explain, if applicable, why progress was not made toward meeting goals and objectives.  91.520(g) 
Categories, priority levels, funding sources and amounts, outcomes/objectives, goal outcome indicators, units of measure, targets, actual 
outcomes/outputs, and percentage completed for each of the grantee’s program year goals. 
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Goal Category Source / 
Amount 

Indicator Unit of 
Measure 

Expected 
– 
Strategic 
Plan 

Actual – 
Strategic 
Plan 

Percent 
Complete 

Expected 
– 
Program 
Year 

Actual – 
Program 
Year 

Percent 
Complete 

Advance Fair 

Housing and 

Equal 

Opportunity 

Affordable 

Housing 

Fair Housing 

CDBG: $ Other Other 1 0 
         

0.00% 
 0  0   

Create 

Affordable 

Housing 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: 

$50000 

/ HOME: 

$ 

Rental units 

constructed 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

30 4 
         

13.33% 
 0  0   

Create 

Affordable 

Housing 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: 

$50000 

/ HOME: 

$ 

Homeowner Housing 

Added 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

10 5 
         

50.00% 
2 0 

         

0.00% 

Create 

Affordable 

Housing 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: 

$50000 

/ HOME: 

$ 

Tenant-based rental 

assistance / Rapid 

Rehousing 

Households 

Assisted 
50 39 

       

78.00% 
12 169 140.8% 

Eliminate 

Blighted 

Conditions 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ Buildings Demolished Buildings 15 260.0% 
         

0.00% 
 0  1  100% 

Improve 

Condition of 

Housing Stock 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$150000 

Rental units 

rehabilitated 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

10 28 
     

280.00% 
25 28 

       

112.00% 

Improve 

Condition of 

Housing Stock 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME:  

Homeowner Housing 

Rehabilitated 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

315 86 
        

27.30% 
5 32 

       

640.00% 
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Improve 

Condition of 

Housing Stock 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$150000 

Housing for Homeless 

added 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

0 0   0 0   

Improve 

Condition of 

Housing Stock 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$150000 

Housing for People 

with HIV/AIDS added 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

0 0   0 0   

Improve 

Neighborhood 

Infrastructure 

and Facilities 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 

Public Facility or 

Infrastructure 

Activities other than 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Persons 

Assisted 
24000 14741 

        

61.4% 
657 4498 684.62% 

Improve 

Neighborhood 

Infrastructure 

and Facilities 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 
Homeless Person 

Overnight Shelter 

Persons 

Assisted 
0 0   0 0   

Improve 

Neighborhood 

Infrastructure 

and Facilities 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 

Overnight/Emergency 

Shelter/Transitional 

Housing Beds added 

Beds 0 0   0 0   

Improve Public 

Services 

Homeless 

Non-

Homeless 

Special 

Needs 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 

Public service 

activities other than 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Persons 

Assisted 
1500 119078 

     

7,938.53% 
72395 119078 

       

164.48% 
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Improve Public 

Services 

Homeless 

Non-

Homeless 

Special 

Needs 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 
Homeless Person 

Overnight Shelter 

Persons 

Assisted 
0 0   0 0   

Increase 

Economic 

Opportunities 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ Jobs created/retained Jobs 20 0 
         

0.00% 
 0  0   

Increase 

Homeownership 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$501171 

Public service 

activities other than 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Persons 

Assisted 
2000 549 

         

27.45% 
100  171  171.0% 

Increase 

Homeownership 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$501171 

Public service 

activities for 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Households 

Assisted 
200 94 

         

47.00% 
 25  94 

 

391.66% 

Increase 

Homeownership 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$501171 

Homeowner Housing 

Added 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

0 0  0 0 0   

Increase 

Homeownership 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$501171 

Direct Financial 

Assistance to 

Homebuyers 

Households 

Assisted 
25 24 96.00% 25 24 96.00% 
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Planning, 

Administration, 

and Capacity 

Building 

Planning and 

Capacity 

Building 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$ 

Other Other 1 0 
         

0.00% 
1 0 

         

0.00% 

Reduce 

Homelessness 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$ / ESG: 

$ 

Public service 

activities other than 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Persons 

Assisted 
1500 963 

        

64.20% 
300 318 

 

106.00% 

Reduce 

Homelessness 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$ / ESG: 

$ 

Tenant-based rental 

assistance / Rapid 

Rehousing 

Households 

Assisted 
35 78 

        

222.86% 
12 11 

       

91.67% 

Reduce 

Homelessness 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$ / ESG: 

$ 

Homeless Person 

Overnight Shelter 

Persons 

Assisted 
375 408 

         

108.80% 
0 0   

Reduce 

Homelessness 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$ / ESG: 

$ 

Overnight/Emergency 

Shelter/Transitional 

Housing Beds added 

Beds 0 0   0 0   

Reduce 

Homelessness 
Homeless 

CDBG: $ 

/ HOME: 

$ / ESG: 

$ 

Homelessness 

Prevention 

Persons 

Assisted 
500 893 

         

0.00% 
50 341 682.00% 

Table 1 - Accomplishments – Program Year & Strategic Plan to Date 

 

 

Assess how the jurisdiction’s use of funds, particularly CDBG, addresses the priorities and specific objectives identified in the plan, 
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giving special attention to the highest priority activities identified. 

 

All funded activities are priority projects under the reduce homelessness, affordable housing and suitable living objectives. Funded projects were 

to meet affordable housing goals (TBRA, downpayment assistance, homeless assistance) and suitable living environments through public 

infrastructure (water, sewer and drainage improvements) in low-income areas.  CDBG public service and homeless service projects continued to 

be in high demand due to the needs and most exceeded goals, particularly those working with homeless clientele. 

Projects that did not meet goals include housing rehab (agency terminated the program), housing counseling (agency closed) and affordable 

housing development and rehab (agencies working on completing prior year funded projects). One of two rental housing rehab projects was 

nearly complete during the program year.  The other, funded in PY22, is progressing, but slowly, due to material and supply delays.
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CR-10 - Racial and Ethnic composition of families assisted 

Describe the families assisted (including the racial and ethnic status of families assisted). 

91.520(a)  

 CDBG HOME 

White 55,816 56 

Black or African American 57,806 148 

Asian 207 1 

American Indian or American Native 52 0 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 4 0 

Total 113,885 205 

Hispanic 24,755 48 

Not Hispanic 89,130 157 

 
 

Describe the clients assisted (including the racial and/or ethnicity of clients assisted with ESG) 

 HESG 

American Indian, Alaska Native, or Indigenous 0 

Asian or Asian American 0 

Black, African American, or African 0 

Hispanic/Latina/e/o 0 

Middle Eastern or North African 0 

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 

White 0 

Multiracial 0 

Client doesn't know 0 

Client prefers not to answer 0 

Data not collected 0 

Total 0 

 

Table 2 – Table of assistance to racial and ethnic populations by source of funds  

 

Narrative 

The racial/ethnic composition for HOME was adjusted to include 106 families assisted with HOME TBRA.  

The activity was funded in PY22 and had beneficiaries into PY23. 
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CR-15 - Resources and Investments 91.520(a) 

Identify the resources made available 
Source of Funds Source Resources Made 

Available 
Amount Expended 

During Program Year 

CDBG public - federal 2,082,346 1,795,506.54  

HOME public - federal 1,401,561 882,669.17  

ESG public - federal 0   

Table 3 - Resources Made Available 

 
Narrative 

The bulk of the expenditures in CDBG were for infrastructure and public services.  Infrastructure projects 

progressed on target.  CDBG Public Service programs continued as COVID related impacts increased the 

need for homeless services, emergency housing and food assistance.  All CV funded project were 

completed in PY23.  Housing Rehab and housing construction have not progressed in a timely manner. 

The Homer Township Project funded in PY22 is slowly progressing and the 3 Habitat units funded in 

PY2022 have not started yet and may need to be reallocated.  The expenditures in HOME have mainly 

been for downpayment assistance and TBRA. 

 
Identify the geographic distribution and location of investments 

Target Area Planned 
Percentage of 

Allocation 

Actual 
Percentage of 

Allocation 

Narrative Description 

City of Joliet      City of Joliet administers their own CDBG 

Entire Urban 

County 66     

Fairmont 

Community 15   

 Drainage and pantry project in Fairmont were 

funded and near completion 

Village of 

Bolingbrook 19   

 The Bolingbrook project came in under bid so it 

was completed but additional funds were left 

and will be used in combination with PY 24 funds 

Table 4 – Identify the geographic distribution and location of investments 
 

Narrative 

The Village of Bolingbrook infrastructure project can in under bid, but it was completed.  Additional 

funds were left and will be used in combination with PY 24 funds.  Bolingbrook is looking for eligible 

projects.  Housing counseling and CDBG rehab funded with Village of Bolingbrook CDBG funds were 

impacted during PY23 because both programs closed (one agency closed and once terminated the 

program) Staff will work with Bolingbrook to find other eligible programs/projects. 
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City of Joliet reports its own CDBG distribution but for HOME funds, the City of Joliet and the County 

jointly support SF new construction, downpayment assistance and TBRA programs. 
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Leveraging 

Explain how federal funds leveraged additional resources (private, state and local funds), 
including a description of how matching requirements were satisfied, as well as how any 
publicly owned land or property located within the jurisdiction that were used to address the 
needs identified in the plan. 

Public infrastructure improvements are costly; therefore, the Division seeks additional funds from other 

sources and was successful at securing $500,000 for the Fairmont Water/Sewer project through DCEO.   

An additional $500,000 was secured through EPA Stag grant for Fairmont Sewer rehabilitation and that 

project is expected to start next year. 

A $500,000 opportunity with EPA for water and sewer infrastructure improvements is in process for 

another unincorporated area in need. 

Investing in Habitat for Humanity home construction/rehab leverages private funds in the form of 

donations and donated labor.  Each home constructed generates approximately 40% in donated 

materials and labor. One newly constructed home was completed during the program year. 

The Division, through its pilot Reclaimed Property Program, transferred 9 lots to designated CHDO’s for 

future redevelopment.  

 
 
 

Fiscal Year Summary – HOME Match 

1. Excess match from prior Federal fiscal year 6,987,162.47 

2. Match contributed during current Federal fiscal year 17,965.00 

3. Total match available for current Federal fiscal year (Line 1 plus Line 2)  6,987,162.47 

4. Match liability for current Federal fiscal year 439,181.95 

5. Excess match carried over to next Federal fiscal year (Line 3 minus Line 4) 6,547,980.52 
Table 5 – Fiscal Year Summary - HOME Match Report 
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  Match Contribution for the Federal Fiscal Year 
Project No. or 

Other ID 
Date of 

Contribution 
Cash 

(non-Federal 
sources) 

Foregone 
Taxes, Fees, 

Charges 

Appraised 
Land/Real 
Property 

Required 
Infrastructure 

Site 
Preparation, 
Construction 

Materials, 
Donated labor 

Bond 
Financing 

Total Match 

1133 
Arrowhead 

10/15/2023 0 0 0 0 4255.00  4255.00 

1133 
Arrowhead 

4/25/2024 0 0 0 0 13,710.00  13710.00 

Table 6 – Match Contribution for the Federal Fiscal Year 

 

HOME MBE/WBE report 

Program Income – Enter the program amounts for the reporting period 

Balance on hand at 
begin-ning of reporting 

period 
$ 

Amount received during 
reporting period 

$ 

Total amount expended 
during reporting period 

$ 

Amount expended for 
TBRA 

$ 

Balance on hand at end 
of reporting period 

$ 

 9,232.29 9,232.29 0 0 
Table 7 – Program Income 
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Minority Business Enterprises and Women Business Enterprises – Indicate the number and dollar 
value of contracts for HOME projects completed during the reporting period 

 Total Minority Business Enterprises White non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 
American 

Indian 

Asian or 
Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-
Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Contracts 

Number       

Dollar 
Amount 

      

Sub-Contracts 

Number       

Dollar 
Amount 

      

 Total Women 
Business 

Enterprises 

Male 

Contracts 

Number    

Dollar 
Amount 

   

Sub-Contracts 

Number    

Dollar 
Amount 

   

Table 8 - Minority Business and Women Business Enterprises 

 
Minority Owners of Rental Property – Indicate the number of HOME assisted rental property owners 
and the total amount of HOME funds in these rental properties assisted 

 Total Minority Property Owners White Non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 

American 

Indian 

Asian or 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-

Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Number       

Dollar 
Amount 

      

Table 9 – Minority Owners of Rental Property 
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Relocation and Real Property Acquisition – Indicate the number of persons displaced, the cost of 
relocation payments, the number of parcels acquired, and the cost of acquisition 

Parcels Acquired   

Businesses Displaced   

Nonprofit Organizations 
Displaced 

  

Households Temporarily 
Relocated, not Displaced 

  

Households 
Displaced 

Total Minority Property Enterprises White Non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 

American 

Indian 

Asian or 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-

Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Number       

Cost       
Table 10 – Relocation and Real Property Acquisition 
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CR-20 - Affordable Housing 91.520(b) 

Evaluation of the jurisdiction's progress in providing affordable housing, including the 
number and types of families served, the number of extremely low-income, low-income, 
moderate-income, and middle-income persons served. 
 

 One-Year Goal Actual 

Number of Homeless households to be 

provided affordable housing units 12 9 

Number of Non-Homeless households to be 

provided affordable housing units 67 140 

Number of Special-Needs households to be 

provided affordable housing units 1 0 

Total 80 149 

Table 11 – Number of Households 

 

 

 

 One-Year Goal Actual 

Number of households supported through 

Rental Assistance 24 20 

Number of households supported through 

The Production of New Units 1 0 

Number of households supported through 

Rehab of Existing Units 11 58 

Number of households supported through 

Acquisition of Existing Units 25 24 

Total 61 102 

Table 12 – Number of Households Supported 

 

 

Discuss the difference between goals and outcomes and problems encountered in meeting 
these goals. 

The goal to provide affordable housing units for non-homeless through rental assistance was exceeded 

due to partnership with the Housing Authority of Joliet on a security deposit program.  The goal for 

rehab of units was met because PY22 programs rehab program was up and running.  The production of 

new units was not met in PY22 or in PY23 due to capacity issues with funded partners as they are 

juggling other resources.  Acquisition of new units through down payment assistance continues to be in 

strong demand as interest rates have risen, making units less attainable without financial assistance. 
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Discuss how these outcomes will impact future annual action plans. 

The lack of rental unit stock in the County continues to be a concern.  While the need for affordable 

rental units is great, the inventory of multifamily units is small which increases the rent in many 

areas.  The lack of rental units also makes it difficult to house households with limited resources because 

they are unable to compete for the units without dedicated housing advocates assisting them in the 

process.  The County did co-host a landlord conference in PY22 to increase landlord engagement and 

does have a work plan address common barrier in the zoning ordinance and will be updating it Land 

Resource Management Plan which will include a housing element. 

The demand on rental units is also problematic because rent rates and security deposit expectations are 

high making it difficult to spend rental assistance funds.   

Agency capacity to construct new units is also a concern because awarded applicant from PY22 have yet 

to start their projects.  Interest and capacity from other developers, continues to be low.  

Include the number of extremely low-income, low-income, and moderate-income persons 
served by each activity where information on income by family size is required to determine 
the eligibility of the activity. 

Number of Households Served CDBG Actual HOME Actual 

Extremely Low-income 74 156 

Low-income 100 32 

Moderate-income 34 4 

Total 208 192 

Table 13 – Number of Households Served 
 

 

Narrative Information 

The HOME program TBRA program funded in PY22 assisted 106 households with security deposit 

amounting to $219,129 of PY22 HOME funds expended during the program year.  For CDBG housing 

activities that were affordable housing related, 208 households were served during the program year.
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CR-25 - Homeless and Other Special Needs 91.220(d, e); 91.320(d, e); 91.520(c) 

Evaluate the jurisdiction’s progress in meeting its specific objectives for reducing and ending 

homelessness through: 

Reaching out to homeless persons (especially unsheltered persons) and assessing their 

individual needs 

The County funded street outreach through a medical provider using ESG-CV funds.  That initial 

investment allowed for the partnership to grow to become a system partner with the CoC. It is now 

funded with other resources including state and CoC resources.  According to the Continuum of Care 

annual report, the 2024 Point in Time Findings are: 

On any given night, 357 people are experiencing homelessness in Will, Kendall, and Grundy counties. 

This means they are sleeping in a literal homeless situation- like an emergency shelter, transitional 

housing, or in an unsheltered situation in a place not meant for human habitation. 

• Almost 11% are sleeping unsheltered. Vulnerable health conditions are experienced at much 

higher proportions among those experiencing unsheltered homelessness. People experiencing 

unsheltered homelessness are 4 times more likely to be chronically homeless (meaning they are 

people with living with a disabling condition and experiencing long term homelessness), nearly 3 

times more likely to have a serious mental illness, and nearly 5 times more likely to have a 

substance use disorder. 

• Adults without children are the overwhelming majority of people experiencing homelessness, 

representing 87.5% of households. 

• Unaccompanied youth (ages 18-24) and children (under 18 years old) make up 28% of the 

population served in emergency shelter or transitional housing. 

• People who are experiencing homelessness because of domestic violence make up 16% of the 

entire homeless population. 

• Veterans represent 3% of the population experiencing homelessness. 

• People with mental health or substance use disorders are a small portion of the entire 

population experiencing homelessness, representing 12% and 9% of people experiencing 

homelessness’ experience. 

• Our black neighbors are overrepresented in this crisis, representing 42% of those in shelters or 

on the streets. 

Addressing the emergency shelter and transitional housing needs of homeless persons 

Emergency shelter and transitional housing continues to be a great need in the County.  During the 

program year, the County did not receive ESG funds but supported the work of the CoC and funded the 

local emergency shelter with homeless prevention funds through CDBG. 
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According to the 2024 Continuum Annual Report, the System Measurement report documents the 

Homeless Response System’s impact from 10/01/2023-9/30/2024. The local Homeless Response System 

served 1030 people during this time in either a crisis intervention or a housing solution.  

Key findings:  

• 89.3% of people utilized an emergency shelter at some point that year and the average stay was 

92.61 days.  

• 76% reported it was their first-time experiencing homelessness.  

• 11% of the people were served by the homeless response system in the last two years or 

experienced a return to homelessness.  

• Most people have income when they experience homelessness. The housing interventions 

helped 44% of adults who entered their programs increase their income.  

Helping low-income individuals and families avoid becoming homeless, especially extremely 

low-income individuals and families and those who are:  likely to become homeless after 

being discharged from publicly funded institutions and systems of care (such as health care 

facilities, mental health facilities, foster care and other youth facilities, and corrections 

programs and institutions);  and,  receiving assistance from public or private agencies that 

address housing, health, social services, employment, education, or youth needs 

Staff participate in the CoC and sit on the board.  The County funds TBRA programs to help with the at-

risk population.  One program specifically takes referrals from the County Problem Solving Court 

program to assist justice impact households.  The County has also dedicated Cannabis Sales Revenue Tax 

funds to the Court-based housing stabilization program that prevents homelessness through rent 

arrearage assistance, rent arrearages and eviction mediation. 

Helping homeless persons (especially chronically homeless individuals and families, families 

with children, veterans and their families, and unaccompanied youth) make the transition to 

permanent housing and independent living, including shortening the period of time that 

individuals and families experience homelessness, facilitating access for homeless individuals 

and families to affordable housing units, and preventing individuals and families who were 

recently homeless from becoming homeless again 

The CoC reports that in the last reporting year, 1030 people experienced homelessness and that CoC 

dedicated funds were able to house 188 (18%) of those.  This, according to the annual report, indicates 

that the system is extremely under resourced.  Additionally, the report states that once people are 

housed, the CoC’s evidenced based interventions prove efficiency with a 98% rate of success. The 2024 

annual report for the CoC is attached. 
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Key Findings  

• 59% of all households have a person with a disabling condition, 12% are experiencing chronic 

homelessness, 39% are experience homelessness for 9 months or less.  

• 53% of households in the Crisis Interventions have a member with a disabling condition, 15% are 

experiencing chronic homelessness prior to entry, and 33% are experiencing homelessness for 

less than 9 months prior to entry. 
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CR-30 - Public Housing 91.220(h); 91.320(j) 

Actions taken to address the needs of public housing 

The County works with the Housing Authority of Joliet (HAJ) in efforts to link Consolidated Planning 

goals and resources with the needs of the HAJ including partnering with the HAJ to provide gap financing 

and or funding for appropriate rebuilding efforts within the community. An example of a successful 

program with HAJ is the security deposit program. The housing authorities located within the County 

have limited housing choice vouchers available to allocate to reduce the affordable housing gap and 

have partnered on special allocations including the Moving On Vouchers. 

Staff is working with the HAJ on other opportunities including a PSH project with a local service provider 

and working on proposal ideas for the HOME-ARP funds that would partner vouchers with units. 

Actions taken to encourage public housing residents to become more involved in 

management and participate in homeownership 

The County is not involved in public housing management but has in previous years supported a rental 

housing development that has homeownership opportunities.   

Actions taken to provide assistance to troubled PHAs 

Not applicable 
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CR-35 - Other Actions 91.220(j)-(k); 91.320(i)-(j) 

Actions taken to remove or ameliorate the negative effects of public policies that serve as 

barriers to affordable housing such as land use controls, tax policies affecting land, zoning 

ordinances, building codes, fees and charges, growth limitations, and policies affecting the 

return on residential investment. 91.220 (j); 91.320 (i) 

Staff participate in regional housing conversations to share information on the need for more diverse 

housing options in the County.  We continue to be an active participant in the Community Builders 

Network, which identified the lack of housing policies as a barrier to development in addition to zoning 

and building codes.  Three main objectives of the group are  1) Educate:  Advocate, educate and 

promote awareness of best practices, collaboration and strategies to guide the creation of an inclusive 

economic and vibrant eco-system with resources, services and solutions in Will County 2) 

Connect:  Create a culture of open opportunities and with increased access to housing throughout Will 

County 3) Build: Build capacity and development opportunities so Will County is a place with thriving 

communities that invest in existing housing and invite new housing options to meet the needs of the 

future  

Recent actions of the group were to host a landlord conference with the Three Rivers Realtors 

Association.  Staff participated to share rental assistance programs with landlords and encourage 

landlords to participate in rental assistance programs. Service providers participated sharing relevant 

information about their specific programs.  A partnership with the local Joliet Fire District is forming to 

help connect people in crisis on the street with first responders. 

The County also submitted an application for PRICE funds to help address the needs of manufactured 

housing communities that are subject to complex and limiting zoning and building regulations. 

Actions taken to address obstacles to meeting underserved needs.  91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

Many of the areas we serve with CDBG for infrastructure improvements are also areas that have high 

health disparities according to data provided by the Will County MAPP Collaborative.  These areas are 

also racially concentrated areas of poverty.  Staff has worked with the Collaborative for cross-sector 

alignment to help reduce health disparities and help reduce disparities in access to healthy food options. 

The County We Will Grow program is working with community garden partners to increase access to 

health food options in these identified areas by proving fresh food options grown in community gardens 

to pantries.  The initiative includes growing, processing and also training to grow the local food system 

to address food insecurity.  The goal of the initiative is to increase self-sufficiency and economic 

development opportunities to food entrepreneurs by providing an opportunity for training in growing 

food, food preparation and commercial kitchen standards.  Annually, approximately 30 gardens are 

supported, and 1-2 new gardens are created. 
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Actions taken to reduce lead-based paint hazards. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

The County participates is a local “Healthy Homes” community fair hosted by the local Community 

Action Agency.  Staff share lead safety and healthy homes resources with families attending the fair. 

Actions taken to reduce the number of poverty-level families. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

The County funds housing programs that assist families struggling to make ends meet in an effort to 

reduce their housing costs in the form of tenant based rental assistance.  The County also supports the 

development of new affordable housing and hosts affordable housing development workshops 

throughout the year to encourage new partners and to build local capacity, particularly for HOME-

ARP.  The county also funds housing stability programs, homeless services programs in an effort to 

reduce housing costs for families. 

In October of 2021, the County implemented an Eviction Diversion Program in partnership with the 12th 

Circuit Court to be a safety net for households when the eviction moratorium lifted.  That program has 

grown to include housing stabilization.  We have 1 staff present in eviction court available to residents 

facing eviction to connect them to local resources including emergency rental assistance. With COVID 

relief funds ending, the County continued support of the program in PY22 by dedicating a portion of 

their Cannabis Sales Tax Revenue Funds. 

In addition to subsidizing housing costs, reducing the number of poverty level families, could also 

include strategies to increase wages. The Division has not funded any projects specifically to reduce the 

number of poverty level families using this strategy but the County Workforce Services Division hosts 

employment fairs, training opportunities and manages workforce programs geared toward employing 

those that are unemployed and underemployed.  In Will County 7% of households live below the 

poverty line. 

 

Actions taken to develop institutional structure. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

In 2019, the Eviction Lab reported that Will County had the highest eviction rate in the state.  Due to 

COVID and the support of the 12th Circuit Court, staff was able to initiate a court-based eviction 

mediation program.  Staff has been able to continue the program with other resources and is working 

on developing a long-term mediation program option for residential evictions. 

Actions taken to enhance coordination between public and private housing and social service 

agencies. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

Staff continues to work with United Way and the MAPP Collaborative, particularly on the information 
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and referral systems available in the County.  We now have, 211 (information and referral), 911 

(emergency), and 988 (mental health) and continued coordination is needed. During the 2023 Program 

year, the 211-system identified 5,640 needs.  The top four needs in Will County were Housing and 

shelter (41%), Utilities (13%), Employment & Income (8%), support services (8%).  The needs were 

similar for the state as a whole, except that for the state, the 4th need was Food & meals.   

The top unmet needs in Will County were Utility Payment Assistance (70/10% unmet need) Homeless 

Motel Vouchers (61, 35% unmet need) Rent Assistance (56, 9% unmet need) Homeless Shelter (52, 14% 

unmet need).  In most instances the reason for the unmet need was that the service did not exist or 

there were provider capacity issues. The highest percentage of unmet need was for homeless 

permanent supportive housing at 67% with 8 requests unmet.  

Identify actions taken to overcome the effects of any impediments identified in the 

jurisdictions analysis of impediments to fair housing choice.  91.520(a) 

• The County Board proclaimed April as Fair Housing Month 

• County shared rent resources at the Three Rivers Realtors Association landlords conference 

which also included fair housing resources for landlords.   

• Share fair housing training opportunities with funded partners 

• Provided fair housing brochures at the Will County Center for Community Concerns Health and 

Housing Expo in June 

• Staff attended Fair Housing sessions and the Illinois Housing Action conference in October 

• The County funds a downpayment assistance program and TBRA which promote client housing 

choice. 

• Information on a recently settled housing discrimination suit in Will County was shared with 

Community Development email subscribers. 
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CR-40 - Monitoring 91.220 and 91.230 

Describe the standards and procedures used to monitor activities carried out in furtherance 

of the plan and used to ensure long-term compliance with requirements of the programs 

involved, including minority business outreach and the comprehensive planning 

requirements 

Program monitoring takes place (desk monitoring) each time a voucher is submitted for payment of an 

activity and prior to the draw down from IDIS.  Additionally in order to keep all activities on pace with 

the original sub recipient agreement, progress reports (monthly or quarterly) are submitted by each sub 

recipient.  This progress report is required to provide a status of any progress made during the prior 

monthly period.  On site monitoring for construction projects occurs each time a milestone is 

achieved.  Such milestones are tied to 25%, 50% and 100% completion status.  Payrolls and invoices are 

also monitored for adherence to programmatic requirements.  see monitoring attachment for details. 

County also is also utilizing new grant management software which will help with process 

standardization. 

Citizen Participation Plan 91.105(d); 91.115(d) 

Describe the efforts to provide citizens with reasonable notice and an opportunity to 

comment on performance reports. 

The County publishes public notices for each milestone report during the program year, including this 

CAPER, the annual action plan and consolidated plans.  

The public notice for the availability of this CAPER was published in the Herald News and made available 

on County Land Use website.  Citizens have the required 15 days to comment prior to the submission of 

the report to HUD.  The County also made the report available to view in person at the Will County Land 

Use Department in Joliet, Illinois.  The CAPER report is also shared with the CDBG/HOME Advisory Board 

once submitted.  

During the public comment period, xxxx comments were received 
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CR-45 - CDBG 91.520(c) 

Specify the nature of, and reasons for, any changes in the jurisdiction’s program objectives 

and indications of how the jurisdiction would change its programs as a result of its 

experiences. 

The County did not change its program objectives.  The County will need to monitor capital 

infrastructure improvement projects because many that were potential CDBG projects were funded 

through other resources. Additionally, the county needs to strategize on how to increase rental housing 

units and options because new development for single family, rehab and new construction rental is 

progressing slowly, and rental assistance is difficult because of the low inventory. 

Does this Jurisdiction have any open Brownfields Economic Development Initiative (BEDI) 

grants? 

No 

[BEDI grantees] Describe accomplishments and program outcomes during the last year. 
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CR-50 - HOME 24 CFR 91.520(d) 

Include the results of on-site inspections of affordable rental housing assisted under the 

program to determine compliance with housing codes and other applicable regulations  

Please list those projects that should have been inspected on-site this program year based upon 

the schedule in 24 CFR §92.504(d). Indicate which of these were inspected and a summary of 

issues that were detected during the inspection. For those that were not inspected, please 

indicate the reason and how you will remedy the situation. 

All units in the affordability period were monitored.  Two units did not pass first inspection, but issues 

were remedied and passed re-inspection.  See the monitoring list in the appendix. 

Provide an assessment of the jurisdiction's affirmative marketing actions for HOME units. 24 

CFR 91.520(e) and 24 CFR 92.351(a) 

The County funds single family new construction, rental new construction, group home rehab, tenant 

based rental assistance and downpayment assistance program with HOME funds.  Recipients are 

required to submit an affirmative marketing plan with their program for projects with more than 5 

units. Program information is also to be available in multiple language if a language barrier exists. For 

example, income disparities for women and minorities exist as do disparities in 

homeownership.  Knowing this population is underserved, we hosted workshop for lenders and realtors 

to explain the downpayment assistance program.   

Refer to IDIS reports to describe the amount and use of program income for projects, 

including the number of projects and owner and tenant characteristics 

$9,232.29 was received in program income and it was for activity 1250, food pantry assistance in 

Fairmont.  2994 beneficiaries were reported during the program year with 609 identifying as extremely 

low income, 815 low-income, and 1538 moderate income and 32 and non-low income. 

Describe other actions taken to foster and maintain affordable housing. 24 CFR 91.220(k) 

(STATES ONLY: Including the coordination of LIHTC with the development of affordable 

housing). 24 CFR 91.320(j) 

Staff is exploring options on how to better support LIHTC projects that are applying for funds with the 

state since our application timelines differ.  Staff is also compiling data on existing affordable housing 

developments to make available to housing service providers.  Staff is also reviewing manufactured 

housing zoning barriers. 
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CR-58 – Section 3 

Identify the number of individuals assisted and the types of assistance provided  

 

Total Labor Hours CDBG HOME ESG HOPWA HTF 
Total Number of Activities 2 0 0 0 0 
Total Labor Hours 313         

Total Section 3 Worker Hours 313         

Total Targeted Section 3 Worker Hours 0         

Table 14 – Total Labor Hours 

 

Qualitative Efforts - Number of Activities by Program CDBG HOME ESG HOPWA HTF 
Outreach efforts to generate job applicants who are Public Housing 

Targeted Workers           

Outreach efforts to generate job applicants who are Other Funding 

Targeted Workers.           

Direct, on-the job training (including apprenticeships).           
Indirect training such as arranging for, contracting for, or paying tuition 

for, off-site training.           

Technical assistance to help Section 3 workers compete for jobs (e.g., 

resume assistance, coaching).           

Outreach efforts to identify and secure bids from Section 3 business 

concerns.           

Technical assistance to help Section 3 business concerns understand 

and bid on contracts.           

Division of contracts into smaller jobs to facilitate participation by 

Section 3 business concerns.           

Provided or connected residents with assistance in seeking employment 

including drafting resumes, preparing for interviews, finding job 

opportunities, connecting residents to job placement services. 
          

Held one or more job fairs.           
Provided or connected residents with supportive services that can 

provide direct services or referrals.           

Provided or connected residents with supportive services that provide 

one or more of the following: work readiness health screenings, 

interview clothing, uniforms, test fees, transportation. 
          

Assisted residents with finding childcare.           
Assisted residents to apply for or attend community college or a four-

year educational institution.           

Assisted residents to apply for or attend vocational/technical training.           

Assisted residents to obtain financial literacy training and/or coaching.           
Bonding assistance, guaranties, or other efforts to support viable bids 

from Section 3 business concerns.           

Provided or connected residents with training on computer use or online 

technologies.           

Promoting the use of a business registry designed to create 

opportunities for disadvantaged and small businesses.           

Outreach, engagement, or referrals with the state one-stop system, as 

designed in Section 121(e)(2) of the Workforce Innovation and 

Opportunity Act. 
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Other. 1         

Table 15 – Qualitative Efforts - Number of Activities by Program 

 

Narrative 

The County drafted a section 3 plan and has a staff person devoted to educating subrecipients on the 

plan and requirements.  This program year, one infrastructure project had all of their hours qualify as 

section 3 hours. 
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CR-60 - ESG 91.520(g) (ESG Recipients only) 

ESG Supplement to the CAPER in e-snaps 

Narrative 

The County did not receive ESG funding for Program Year 2023 
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PY2023 CAPER Attachments 

• ESG-CV Sage Report/PR91 

• Monitoring Report 

• IDIS Reports 

• CoC 2024 Annual Report 

• Certificate of Publication 
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CDBG Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2023

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Activity Category f Metrics

Open Count
Open Activities

Disbursed
Completed

Count

Completed
Activities

Disbursed
Program Year

Count
Total Activities

Disbursed
Acquisition

Economic Development

Housing

Public Facilities and Improvements

Public Services

Clearance and Demolition (04)
Total Acquisition
Micro-Enterprise Assistance (18C)
Total Economic Development
Rehab; Single-Unit Residential (14A)
Rehab; Multi-Unit Residential (14B)
Rehab; Other Publicly-Owned
Residential Buildings (14D)
Housing Services - Excluding Housing
Counseling, under 24 CFR 5.100 (14J)
Housing Counseling, under 24 CFR
5.100, Supporting HOME Program
Assistance Housing Activities (14K)
Total Housing
Senior Centers (03A)
Neighborhood Facilities (03E)
Flood Drainage Improvements (03I)
Water/Sewer Improvements (03J)
Tree Planting (03N)
Total Public Facilities and
Improvements
Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS
Patients Programs (03T)
Abused and Neglected Children (05N)
Housing Counseling only, under 24
CFR 5.100 (05U)
Food Banks (05W)
Housing Counseling, under 24 CFR
5.100 Supporting Homebuyer
Downpayment Assistance (05R) (05Y)
Total Public Services

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 $0.00 1 $19,973.00 1 $19,973.00
0 $0.00 1 $19,973.00 1 $19,973.00
1 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $0.00
1 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $0.00
0 $0.00 2 $77,905.30 2 $77,905.30
1 $70,000.00 0 $0.00 1 $70,000.00

1 $223,404.28 0 $0.00 1 $223,404.28

3 $39,801.67 2 $40,132.64 5 $79,934.31

1 $107,658.44 0 $0.00 1 $107,658.44

6 $440,864.39 4 $118,037.94 10 $558,902.33
0 $0.00 1 $0.00 1 $0.00
0 $0.00 1 $30,000.00 1 $30,000.00
1 $182,793.64 0 $0.00 1 $182,793.64
2 $110,628.98 1 $0.00 3 $110,628.98
0 $0.00 1 $239,200.00 1 $239,200.00

3 $293,422.62 4 $269,200.00 7 $562,622.62

0 $0.00 4 $75,458.42 4 $75,458.42

0 $0.00 1 $70,000.00 1 $70,000.00

0 $0.00 1 $20,833.30 1 $20,833.30

0 $0.00 3 $155,000.00 3 $155,000.00

0 $0.00 2 $1,585.95 2 $1,585.95

0 $0.00 11 $322,877.67 11 $322,877.67

Count of CDBG Activities with Disbursements by Activity Group & Matrix Code
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CDBG Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2023

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Activity Category f Metrics

Open Count
Open Activities

Disbursed
Completed

Count

Completed
Activities

Disbursed
Program Year

Count
Total Activities

Disbursed
General Administration and
Planning

Grand Total

General Program Administration (21A)
Total General Administration and
Planning

0 3 $330,676.61 2 $454.31 5 $331,130.92

3 $330,676.61 2 $454.31 5 $331,130.92

13 $1,064,963.62 22 $730,542.92 35 $1,795,506.54
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Program Year: 2023

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Matrix Code Accomplishment Type Metrics Open Count Completed Count
Program Year

Totals
Acquisition

Economic Development

Housing

Public Facilities and
Improvements

Public Services

Grand Total

Clearance and Demolition (04)
Total Acquisition
Micro-Enterprise Assistance (18C)
Total Economic Development
Rehab; Single-Unit Residential (14A)
Rehab; Multi-Unit Residential (14B)
Rehab; Other Publicly-Owned Residential Buildings
(14D)
Housing Counseling, under 24 CFR 5.100,
Supporting HOME Program Assistance Housing
Activities (14K)
Total Housing
Senior Centers (03A)
Neighborhood Facilities (03E)
Flood Drainage Improvements (03I)
Water/Sewer Improvements (03J)
Tree Planting (03N)
Total Public Facilities and Improvements
Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS Patients
Programs (03T)
Abused and Neglected Children (05N)
Housing Counseling only, under 24 CFR 5.100
(05U)
Food Banks (05W)
Housing Counseling, under 24 CFR 5.100
Supporting Homebuyer Downpayment Assistance
(05R) (05Y)
Total Public Services

Housing Units

Business

Housing Units
Housing Units
Housing Units

Housing Units

Public Facilities
Public Facilities
Public Facilities
Persons
Public Facilities

Persons

Persons
Persons

Persons
Households

0 1 1
0 1 1
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 37 37

26 0 26

16 0 16

61 0 61

103 37 140
0 1,504 1,504
0 2,994 2,994
0 0 0
0 221 221
0 15,820 15,820
0 20,539 20,539

0 967 967

0 171 171

0 32 32

0 118,875 118,875

0 94 94

0 120,139 120,139
103 140,716 140,819

CDBG Sum of Actual Accomplishments by Activity Group and Accomplishment Type
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 WILL COUNTY

CDBG Beneficiaries by Racial / Ethnic Category

Housing-Non
Housing Race Metrics

Total
Persons

Total Hispanic
Persons Total Households

Total Hispanic
Households

Housing

Non Housing

Grand Total

White
Black/African American
Total Housing
White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
Black/African American & White
Amer. Indian/Alaskan Native & Black/African Amer.
Other multi-racial
Total Non Housing
White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
Black/African American & White
Amer. Indian/Alaskan Native & Black/African Amer.
Other multi-racial
Total Grand Total

0 0 111 24
0 0 82 0
0 0 193 24

57,089 24,755 39 12
58,212 0 39 0

209 0 1 0
52 0 0 0
4 0 0 0

728 0 0 0
1 0 0 0

8,122 7,570 15 13
124,417 32,325 94 25

57,089 24,755 150 36
58,212 0 121 0

209 0 1 0
52 0 0 0
4 0 0 0

728 0 0 0
1 0 0 0

8,122 7,570 15 13
124,417 32,325 287 49
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 WILL COUNTY

Income Levels Metrics Owner  Occupied Renter  Occupied Persons
Housing

Non Housing

Extremely Low (<=30%)
Low (>30% and <=50%)
Mod (>50% and <=80%)
Total Low-Mod
Non Low-Mod (>80%)
Total Beneficiaries
Extremely Low (<=30%)
Low (>30% and <=50%)
Mod (>50% and <=80%)
Total Low-Mod
Non Low-Mod (>80%)
Total Beneficiaries

6 36 0
54 27 0
34 0 0
94 63 0
0 0 0

94 63 0
0 0 35,266
0 0 40,657
0 0 46,172
0 0 122,095
0 0 493
0 0 122,588

CDBG Beneficiaries by Income Category (Click here to view activities)
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HOME Summary of Accomplishments

 WILL COUNTY
Start Date  01-Oct-2023 - End Date  30-Sep-2024

Program Year:  2023

Home Disbursements and Unit Completions

Activity Type Source Type Disbursed Amount Units Completed Units Occupied

Rentals

TBRA Families

First Time Homebuyers

-

Total, Rentals and TBRA

Total, Homebuyers and Homeowners

Grand Total

DC

DC

DC

DC

DC

DC

DC

STATE
ADMINISTERED-
SMALL CITY /
HOME
CONSORTIUM

STATE
ADMINISTERED-
SMALL CITY /
HOME
CONSORTIUM

STATE
ADMINISTERED-
SMALL CITY /
HOME
CONSORTIUM

STATE
ADMINISTERED-
SMALL CITY /
HOME
CONSORTIUM

STATE
ADMINISTERED-
SMALL CITY /
HOME
CONSORTIUM

STATE
ADMINISTERED-
SMALL CITY /
HOME
CONSORTIUM

STATE
ADMINISTERED-
SMALL CITY /
HOME
CONSORTIUM

$141,500.00 2 2

$23,571.84 4 4

$657,597.33 24 24

$0.00 0 0

$165,071.84 6 6

$657,597.33 24 24

$822,669.17 30 30
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HOME Summary of Accomplishments

 WILL COUNTY
Start Date  01-Oct-2023 - End Date  30-Sep-2024

Program Year:  2023

Home Unit Completions by Percent of Area Median Income

Activity Type
Metrics

 
Units Completed

0% - 30% 31% - 50% 51% - 60% 61% - 80% Total 0% - 60% Total 0% - 80%
Rentals
TBRA Families
First Time Homebuyers
-
Total, Rentals and TBRA
Total, Homebuyers and Homeowners
Grand Total

2 0 0 0 2 2
2 2 0 0 4 4
2 14 4 4 20 24
0 0 0 0 0 0
4 2 0 0 6 6
2 14 4 4 20 24
6 16 4 4 26 30

Home Unit Reported As Vacant

Activity Type Metrics Reported as Vacant
Rentals
TBRA Families
First Time Homebuyers
-
Total, Rentals and TBRA
Total, Homebuyers and
Homeowners
Grand Total

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
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HOME Summary of Accomplishments

 WILL COUNTY
Start Date  01-Oct-2023 - End Date  30-Sep-2024

Program Year:  2023

Home Unit Completions by Racial / Ethnic Category

Activity Type A

Metrics

Rentals TBRA Families First Time Homebuyers

Units
Completed

Units
Completed -

Hispanics
Units

Completed

Units
Completed -

Hispanics
Units

Completed

Units
Completed -

Hispanics
White
Black/African American
Other multi-racial
Total

1 0 1 0 14 11
1 0 3 0 9 0
0 0 0 0 1 1
2 0 4 0 24 12

Activity Type B

Metrics

Total, Rentals and TBRA
Total, Homebuyers and

Homeowners Grand Total

Units
Completed

Units
Completed -

Hispanics
Units

Completed

Units
Completed -

Hispanics
Units

Completed

Units
Completed -

Hispanics
White
Black/African American
Other multi-racial
Total

2 0 14 11 16 11
4 0 9 0 13 0
0 0 1 1 1 1
6 0 24 12 30 12
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 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Activity Category f Metrics

Open Count
Open Activities

Disbursed
Completed

Count

Completed
Activities

Disbursed
Program Year

Count
Total Activities

Disbursed
Public Facilities and Improvements

Public Services

General Administration and
Planning

Grand Total

Homeless Facilities (not operating
costs) (03C)
Total Public Facilities and
Improvements
Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS
Patients Programs (03T)
Senior Services (05A)
Legal Services (05C)
Services for victims of domestic
violence, dating violence, sexual
assault or stalking (05G)
Health Services (05M)
Subsistence Payment (05Q)
Housing Counseling only, under 24
CFR 5.100 (05U)
Food Banks (05W)
Total Public Services
General Program Administration (21A)
Total General Administration and
Planning

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 $0.00 3 $115,517.27 3 $115,517.27

0 $0.00 3 $115,517.27 3 $115,517.27

0 $0.00 1 $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00

0 $0.00 1 $95,935.88 1 $95,935.88
0 $0.00 2 $55,166.29 2 $55,166.29

0 $0.00 1 $18,823.49 1 $18,823.49

0 $0.00 1 $75,000.00 1 $75,000.00
0 $0.00 2 $144,794.21 2 $144,794.21

0 $0.00 2 $56,210.73 2 $56,210.73

0 $0.00 8 $611,053.40 8 $611,053.40
0 $0.00 18 $1,081,984.00 18 $1,081,984.00
0 $0.00 1 $242,767.07 1 $242,767.07

0 $0.00 1 $242,767.07 1 $242,767.07

0 $0.00 22 $1,440,268.34 22 $1,440,268.34

Count of CDBG-CV Activities with Disbursements by Activity Group & Matrix Code
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 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Matrix Code Accomplishment Type Metrics Open Count Completed Count
Program Year

Totals
Public Facilities and
Improvements
Public Services

Grand Total

Homeless Facilities (not operating costs) (03C)
Total Public Facilities and Improvements
Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS Patients
Programs (03T)
Senior Services (05A)
Legal Services (05C)
Services for victims of domestic violence, dating
violence, sexual assault or stalking (05G)
Health Services (05M)
Subsistence Payment (05Q)
Housing Counseling only, under 24 CFR 5.100
(05U)
Food Banks (05W)
Total Public Services

Public Facilities

Persons

Persons
Persons
Persons

Persons
Persons
Persons

Persons

0 7,966 7,966
0 7,966 7,966

0 304 304

0 1,209 1,209
0 208 208

0 91 91

0 54 54
0 222 222

0 911 911

0 612,700 612,700
0 615,699 615,699
0 623,665 623,665

CDBG-CV Sum of Actual Accomplishments by Activity Group and Accomplishment Type
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2020

 WILL COUNTY

CDBG-CV Beneficiaries by Racial / Ethnic Category

Housing-Non
Housing Race Metrics

Total
Persons

Total Hispanic
Persons Total Households

Total Hispanic
Households

Non Housing

Grand Total

White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
American Indian/Alaskan Native & White
Asian & White
Black/African American & White
Amer. Indian/Alaskan Native & Black/African Amer.
Other multi-racial
Total Non Housing
White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
American Indian/Alaskan Native & White
Asian & White
Black/African American & White
Amer. Indian/Alaskan Native & Black/African Amer.
Other multi-racial
Total Grand Total

19,378 415 0 0
56,009 601 0 0
3,391 0 0 0

14 0 0 0
17 6 0 0
14 3 0 0
1 0 0 0

175 0 0 0
1 0 0 0

47,763 40,263 0 0
126,763 41,288 0 0

19,378 415 0 0
56,009 601 0 0
3,391 0 0 0

14 0 0 0
17 6 0 0
14 3 0 0
1 0 0 0

175 0 0 0
1 0 0 0

47,763 40,263 0 0
126,763 41,288 0 0
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Income Levels Metrics Owner  Occupied Renter  Occupied Persons
Non Housing Extremely Low (<=30%)

Low (>30% and <=50%)
Mod (>50% and <=80%)
Total Low-Mod
Non Low-Mod (>80%)
Total Beneficiaries

0 0 63,374
0 0 41,926
0 0 3,255
0 0 108,555
0 0 30
0 0 108,585

CDBG-CV Beneficiaries by Income Category (Click here to view activities)
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Program Year: 2021

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Activity Category f Metrics

Open Count
Open Activities

Disbursed
Completed

Count

Completed
Activities

Disbursed
Program Year

Count
Total Activities

Disbursed
Public Facilities and Improvements

Public Services

General Administration and
Planning

Grand Total

Homeless Facilities (not operating
costs) (03C)
Total Public Facilities and
Improvements
Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS
Patients Programs (03T)
Legal Services (05C)
Subsistence Payment (05Q)
Housing Counseling only, under 24
CFR 5.100 (05U)
Food Banks (05W)
Total Public Services
General Program Administration (21A)
Total General Administration and
Planning

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 $0.00 3 $135,288.67 3 $135,288.67

0 $0.00 3 $135,288.67 3 $135,288.67

0 $0.00 1 $196,396.64 1 $196,396.64

0 $0.00 2 $75,162.58 2 $75,162.58
0 $0.00 2 $30,442.62 2 $30,442.62

0 $0.00 1 $57,595.10 1 $57,595.10

0 $0.00 5 $658,826.30 5 $658,826.30
0 $0.00 11 $1,018,423.24 11 $1,018,423.24
0 $0.00 1 $0.00 1 $0.00

0 $0.00 1 $0.00 1 $0.00

0 $0.00 15 $1,153,711.91 15 $1,153,711.91

Count of CDBG-CV Activities with Disbursements by Activity Group & Matrix Code
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2021

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Matrix Code Accomplishment Type Metrics Open Count Completed Count
Program Year

Totals
Public Facilities and
Improvements
Public Services

Grand Total

Homeless Facilities (not operating costs) (03C)
Total Public Facilities and Improvements
Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS Patients
Programs (03T)
Legal Services (05C)
Subsistence Payment (05Q)
Housing Counseling only, under 24 CFR 5.100
(05U)
Food Banks (05W)
Total Public Services

Public Facilities

Persons

Persons
Persons
Persons

Persons

0 7,966 7,966
0 7,966 7,966

0 304 304

0 208 208
0 222 222

0 494 494

0 405,678 405,678
0 406,906 406,906
0 414,872 414,872

CDBG-CV Sum of Actual Accomplishments by Activity Group and Accomplishment Type
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2021

 WILL COUNTY

CDBG-CV Beneficiaries by Racial / Ethnic Category

Housing-Non Housing Race Metrics Total Persons
Total Hispanic

Persons Total Households
Total Hispanic

Households
Non Housing

Grand Total

White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
American Indian/Alaskan Native & White
Asian & White
Black/African American & White
Other multi-racial
Total Non Housing
White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
American Indian/Alaskan Native & White
Asian & White
Black/African American & White
Other multi-racial
Total Grand Total

7,056 867 0 0
12,709 601 0 0

214 0 0 0
17 0 0 0
17 6 0 0
14 3 0 0
1 0 0 0

1,138 0 0 0
9,061 1,541 0 0

30,227 3,018 0 0
7,056 867 0 0

12,709 601 0 0
214 0 0 0
17 0 0 0
17 6 0 0
14 3 0 0
1 0 0 0

1,138 0 0 0
9,061 1,541 0 0

30,227 3,018 0 0
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2021

 WILL COUNTY

Income Levels Metrics Owner  Occupied Renter  Occupied Persons
Non Housing Extremely Low (<=30%)

Low (>30% and <=50%)
Mod (>50% and <=80%)
Total Low-Mod
Non Low-Mod (>80%)
Total Beneficiaries

0 0 19,245
0 0 5,076
0 0 1,190
0 0 25,511
0 0 76
0 0 25,587

CDBG-CV Beneficiaries by Income Category (Click here to view activities)
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2022

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Activity Category f Metrics

Open Count
Open Activities

Disbursed
Completed

Count

Completed
Activities

Disbursed
Program Year

Count
Total Activities

Disbursed
Public Facilities and Improvements

Public Services

General Administration and
Planning

Grand Total

Homeless Facilities (not operating
costs) (03C)
Total Public Facilities and
Improvements
Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS
Patients Programs (03T)
Legal Services (05C)
Subsistence Payment (05Q)
Housing Counseling only, under 24
CFR 5.100 (05U)
Food Banks (05W)
Total Public Services
General Program Administration (21A)
Total General Administration and
Planning

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 $0.00 1 $52,210.78 1 $52,210.78

0 $0.00 1 $52,210.78 1 $52,210.78

0 $0.00 1 $78,584.43 1 $78,584.43

0 $0.00 1 $94,276.13 1 $94,276.13
0 $0.00 1 $42,820.68 1 $42,820.68

0 $0.00 1 $36,194.17 1 $36,194.17

0 $0.00 4 $110,489.25 4 $110,489.25
0 $0.00 8 $362,364.66 8 $362,364.66
0 $0.00 2 $156,305.42 2 $156,305.42

0 $0.00 2 $156,305.42 2 $156,305.42

0 $0.00 11 $570,880.86 11 $570,880.86

Count of CDBG-CV Activities with Disbursements by Activity Group & Matrix Code
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2022

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Matrix Code Accomplishment Type Metrics Open Count Completed Count
Program Year

Totals
Public Facilities and
Improvements
Public Services

Grand Total

Homeless Facilities (not operating costs) (03C)
Total Public Facilities and Improvements
Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS Patients
Programs (03T)
Legal Services (05C)
Subsistence Payment (05Q)
Housing Counseling only, under 24 CFR 5.100
(05U)
Food Banks (05W)
Total Public Services

Public Facilities

Persons

Persons
Persons
Persons

Persons

0 2,334 2,334
0 2,334 2,334

0 304 304

0 135 135
0 147 147

0 494 494

0 390,796 390,796
0 391,876 391,876
0 394,210 394,210

CDBG-CV Sum of Actual Accomplishments by Activity Group and Accomplishment Type
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 WILL COUNTY

CDBG-CV Beneficiaries by Racial / Ethnic Category

Housing-Non Housing Race Metrics Total Persons
Total Hispanic

Persons Total Households
Total Hispanic

Households
Non Housing

Grand Total

White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
American Indian/Alaskan Native & White
Asian & White
Black/African American & White
Other multi-racial
Total Non Housing
White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
American Indian/Alaskan Native & White
Asian & White
Black/African American & White
Other multi-racial
Total Grand Total

3,673 640 0 0
3,194 10 0 0

161 0 0 0
16 0 0 0
9 2 0 0
4 0 0 0
1 0 0 0

964 0 0 0
6,326 1,214 0 0

14,348 1,866 0 0
3,673 640 0 0
3,194 10 0 0

161 0 0 0
16 0 0 0
9 2 0 0
4 0 0 0
1 0 0 0

964 0 0 0
6,326 1,214 0 0

14,348 1,866 0 0



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Community Planning and Development

Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:
 TIME:
 PAGE: 4

15:58
12-09-24

CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2022

 WILL COUNTY

Income Levels Metrics Owner  Occupied Renter  Occupied Persons
Non Housing Extremely Low (<=30%)

Low (>30% and <=50%)
Mod (>50% and <=80%)
Total Low-Mod
Non Low-Mod (>80%)
Total Beneficiaries

0 0 3,089
0 0 1,020
0 0 821
0 0 4,930
0 0 22
0 0 4,952

CDBG-CV Beneficiaries by Income Category (Click here to view activities)
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2023

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Activity Category f Metrics

Open Count
Open Activities

Disbursed
Completed

Count

Completed
Activities

Disbursed
Program Year

Count
Total Activities

Disbursed
Public Services

General Administration and
Planning

Grand Total

Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS
Patients Programs (03T)
Subsistence Payment (05Q)
Food Banks (05W)
Total Public Services
General Program Administration (21A)
Total General Administration and
Planning

0

0

0

0

0 $0.00 1 $0.00 1 $0.00

0 $0.00 2 $116,575.79 2 $116,575.79
0 $0.00 1 $4,688.47 1 $4,688.47
0 $0.00 4 $121,264.26 4 $121,264.26
0 $0.00 2 $311,564.51 2 $311,564.51

0 $0.00 2 $311,564.51 2 $311,564.51

0 $0.00 6 $432,828.77 6 $432,828.77

Count of CDBG-CV Activities with Disbursements by Activity Group & Matrix Code
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2023

 WILL COUNTY

Activity Group Matrix Code Accomplishment Type Metrics Open Count Completed Count
Program Year

Totals
Public Services

Grand Total

Operating Costs of Homeless/AIDS Patients
Programs (03T)
Subsistence Payment (05Q)
Food Banks (05W)
Total Public Services

Persons

Persons
Persons

0 304 304

0 174 174
0 3,531 3,531
0 4,009 4,009
0 4,009 4,009

CDBG-CV Sum of Actual Accomplishments by Activity Group and Accomplishment Type
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2023

 WILL COUNTY

CDBG-CV Beneficiaries by Racial / Ethnic Category

Housing-Non
Housing Race Metrics

Total
Persons

Total Hispanic
Persons Total Households

Total Hispanic
Households

Non Housing

Grand Total

White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
Asian & White
Black/African American & White
Amer. Indian/Alaskan Native & Black/African Amer.
Other multi-racial
Total Non Housing
White
Black/African American
Asian
American Indian/Alaskan Native
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander
Asian & White
Black/African American & White
Amer. Indian/Alaskan Native & Black/African Amer.
Other multi-racial
Total Grand Total

1,162 603 0 0
1,147 1 0 0

12 0 0 0
3 0 0 0
2 2 0 0
1 0 0 0

963 0 0 0
1 0 0 0

72 0 0 0
3,363 606 0 0
1,162 603 0 0
1,147 1 0 0

12 0 0 0
3 0 0 0
2 2 0 0
1 0 0 0

963 0 0 0
1 0 0 0

72 0 0 0
3,363 606 0 0
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CDBG-CV Summary of Accomplishments
Program Year: 2023

 WILL COUNTY

Income Levels Metrics Owner  Occupied Renter  Occupied Persons
Non Housing Extremely Low (<=30%)

Low (>30% and <=50%)
Mod (>50% and <=80%)
Total Low-Mod
Non Low-Mod (>80%)
Total Beneficiaries

0 0 93
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 93
0 0 0
0 0 93

CDBG-CV Beneficiaries by Income Category (Click here to view activities)
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WILL COUNTY, IL
2020

Grant Number Total Grant
Amount

Total Funds
Committed

Total Funds
Available to

Commit
% of Grant Funds

Not Committed
Grant Funds

Drawn
% of Grant Funds

Drawn Available to Draw
% Remaining to

Draw

E20UW170006 $1,477,087.00 $1,477,087.00 $0.00 0.00% $1,477,087.00 100.00% $0.00 0.00%

ESG-CV Program Level Summary

Activity Type
Total Committed

to Activities
% of Grant
Committed Drawn Amount % of Grant Drawn

Street Outreach

Shelter

Homeless Prevention

Rapid Re-Housing

Data Collection (HMIS)

Administration

Funds Not Committed

Funds Remaining to Draw

Total

$305,032.71 20.65% $305,032.71 20.65%

$663,581.07 44.92% $663,581.07 44.92%

$104,011.54 7.04% $104,011.54 7.04%

$273,040.59 18.49% $273,040.59 18.49%

$0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

$131,421.09 8.90% $131,421.09 8.90%

$0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

$1,477,087.00 100.00% $1,477,087.00 100.00%

ESG-CV Program Components
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WILL COUNTY, IL
2020

Grant Number
Draws to Date

HUD Obligation
Date

Expenditure
Deadline

Days Remaining
to Meet

Requirement Date
Expenditures

Required

E20UW170006 $1,477,087.00 07/15/2020 09/30/2023 (434) $0.00

24-Month Grant Expenditure Deadline

Grant Amount: $1,477,087.00

All of the recipient’s grant must be expended for eligible activity costs within 24 months after the date HUD signs the grant agreement with the recipient. Expenditure means either an actual cash disbursement for a
direct charge for a good or service or an indirect cost or the accrual of a direct charge for a good or service or an indirect cost. This report uses draws in IDIS to measure expenditures. HUD allocated Fiscal Year
2011 ESG funds in two allocations. For FY2011, this Obligation Date is the date of the first allocation.This report does not list the Obligation Date, does not calculate the Expenditure Deadline, and does not track
the Days Remaining for the FY 2011 second allocation.

ESG Draws By Month (at the total grant level):

Grant Amount: 1,477,087.00

Quarter End Date Draws for the
Quarter

Draws to Date at
the End of the

Quarter
% Drawn for the

Quarter
% Drawn to Date
at End of Quarter

09/30/2020

12/31/2020

03/31/2021

$0.00 $0.00 0.00% 0.00%

$128,154.36 $128,154.36 8.68% 8.68%

$34,409.80 $162,564.16 2.33% 11.01%

ESG-CV Draws By Quarter (at the total grant level):
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WILL COUNTY, IL
2020

Quarter End Date Draws for the
Quarter

Draws to Date at
the End of the

Quarter
% Drawn for the

Quarter
% Drawn to Date
at End of Quarter

06/30/2021

09/30/2021

12/31/2021

03/31/2022

06/30/2022

09/30/2022

12/31/2022

03/31/2023

06/30/2023

09/30/2023

$60,276.82 $222,840.98 4.08% 15.09%

$104,357.93 $327,198.91 7.07% 22.15%

$249,341.86 $576,540.77 16.88% 39.03%

$173,353.32 $749,894.09 11.74% 50.77%

$252,371.16 $1,002,265.25 17.09% 67.85%

$146,212.75 $1,148,478.00 9.90% 77.75%

$60,506.67 $1,208,984.67 4.10% 81.85%

$40,267.07 $1,249,251.74 2.73% 84.58%

$18,762.91 $1,268,014.65 1.27% 85.85%

$71,386.15 $1,339,400.80 4.83% 90.68%
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WILL COUNTY, IL
2020

ESG-CV Subrecipient Commitments and Draws by Activity Category :

Subecipient Activity Type Committed Drawn

WILL COUNTY

WILL COUNTY CENTER FOR COMMUNITY CONCERNS,
INC.

Catholic Charities (Daybreak)

Guardian Angel Community Services

Catholic Charities Joliet (Daybreak) 3906

Trinity Services, Inc.

Will Grundy Medical Clinic

Veterans Assistance Commission

Shelter

Homeless Prevention

Administration

Total

Total Remaining to be Drawn

Percentage Remaining to be Drawn

Shelter

Total

Total Remaining to be Drawn

Percentage Remaining to be Drawn

Rapid Re-Housing

Total

Total Remaining to be Drawn

Percentage Remaining to be Drawn

Shelter

Administration

Total

Total Remaining to be Drawn

Percentage Remaining to be Drawn

Shelter

Homeless Prevention

Administration

Total

Total Remaining to be Drawn

Percentage Remaining to be Drawn

Shelter

Rapid Re-Housing

Administration

Total

Total Remaining to be Drawn

Percentage Remaining to be Drawn

Street Outreach

Administration

Total

Total Remaining to be Drawn

Percentage Remaining to be Drawn

Street Outreach

Shelter

Total

Total Remaining to be Drawn

$110,691.28 $110,691.28

$30,850.00 $30,850.00

$76,209.85 $76,209.85

$217,751.13 $217,751.13

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00%

$124,749.85 $124,749.85

$124,749.85 $124,749.85

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00%

$69,394.85 $69,394.85

$69,394.85 $69,394.85

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00%

$69,163.00 $69,163.00

$7,462.00 $7,462.00

$76,625.00 $76,625.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00%

$209,132.26 $209,132.26

$73,161.54 $73,161.54

$32,585.87 $32,585.87

$314,879.67 $314,879.67

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00

$203,645.74 $203,645.74

$8,163.37 $8,163.37

$211,809.11 $211,809.11

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00%

$270,000.00 $270,000.00

$7,000.00 $7,000.00

$277,000.00 $277,000.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00%

$35,032.71 $35,032.71

$149,844.68 $149,844.68

$184,877.39 $184,877.39

$0.00 $0.00
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Subecipient Activity Type Committed Drawn

Veterans Assistance Commission Percentage Remaining to be Drawn $0.00 0.00%
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ESG-CV Subrecipients by Activity Category

Activity Type Subecipient

Street Outreach

Shelter

Homeless Prevention

Rapid Re-Housing

Administration

Will Grundy Medical Clinic

Veterans Assistance Commission

WILL COUNTY

WILL COUNTY CENTER FOR COMMUNITY CONCERNS,
INC.

Guardian Angel Community Services

Catholic Charities Joliet (Daybreak) 3906

Trinity Services, Inc.

Veterans Assistance Commission

WILL COUNTY

Catholic Charities Joliet (Daybreak) 3906

Catholic Charities (Daybreak)

Trinity Services, Inc.

WILL COUNTY

Guardian Angel Community Services

Catholic Charities Joliet (Daybreak) 3906

Trinity Services, Inc.

Will Grundy Medical Clinic
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